

FINAL DETERMINATION
PERMITTEE
Shady Hills Energy Center, L.L.C.
901 Main Avenue
Norwalk, Connecticut 06851
PERMITTING AUTHORITY
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department)
Division of Air Resource Management
Office of Permitting and Compliance
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
PROJECT
Air Permit No. 1010524-001-AC
PSD-FL-444, Air Construction Permit
Shady Hills Combined Cycle Facility (SHCCF)
The purpose of this project is to construct a 1-on-1 combined cycle power plant (CCPP), as part of the existing Shady Hills Generating Facility (SHGS).  The new CCPP will be known as the Shady Hills Combined Cycle Facility (SHCCF).
The SHCCF will consist of a 573-megawatt (MW) (winter) 1-on-1 combined cycle unit which includes a heat recovery steam generator (HRSG) with duct firing, along with supporting equipment.  Natural gas will be the only permitted fuel for the combined cycle unit.  The natural gas will be provided by an existing pipeline connection to the Florida Gas Transmission (FGT) lateral.  Other sources of air emissions will include a natural gas fired auxiliary boiler, two circuit breakers, one emergency diesel generator, an emergency diesel fire pump engine and a mechanical draft auxiliary cooling system.  The project is subject to the preconstruction review requirements of Rule 62-212.400, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality, for the following pollutants:  nitrogen oxides (NOX), carbon monoxide (CO), sulfur dioxide (SO2), sulfuric acid mist (SAM), greenhouse gases (GHG), particulate matter (PM), PM with a mean diameter of 10 microns or less (PM10) and PM with a mean diameter of 2.5 microns or less (PM2.5).
NOTICE AND PUBLICATION
The Department distributed a draft air construction permit package on May 11, 2018, and reissued the draft permit package with the new facility identification number on May 29, 2018.  The applicant published the Public Notice in the Tampa Bay Times on June 2, 2018.  The Department received the proof of publication on June 11, 2018.  No requests for administrative hearings or requests for extensions of time to file a petition for administrative hearing were received.
COMMENTS
Applicant
On June 29, 2018, the Department received comments from the applicant, the Shady Hills Energy Center, L.C.C. (SHEC).[footnoteRef:1]  The following summarizes the comments and the Department’s response. [1:  Applicant’s comment letter available in Oculus.  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access.] 

1. Comment:  Section 2, Specific Condition 4 (Applicable Regulations, Forms, and Application Procedures) revise this condition and use language in Rule 62-4.160, F.A.C. as provided in Appendix B, General Condition 2.  The current condition states that the subject emissions units shall be in accordance with the capacities and specifications stated in the application.  Historically, the air permit applications have not been treated as enforceable permit conditions.  As understood from the discussions with the permitting authority, the Department does not intend for information considered to be "capacities" or "specifications" in the air permit application to be enforceable like permit conditions.  If the current understanding is incorrect, please inform SHEC if the current understanding is incorrect.
Response:   Rule 62-4.160, F.A.C. applies to all Department permits.  The permittee should inform the Department if installed capacities or specifications change from what is identified in the application. 
2. Comment:  Section 2, Specific Condition 7 (Construction and Expiration) regarding the effectiveness of the permit conditions following expiration of the construction permit does not preclude revisions to the air permit nor do obsolete provisions remain enforceable.  SHEC understands that a permit condition may be omitted if obsolete and may also be changed through a permit revision process in the future.  If this understanding is incorrect, please inform.
Response:  Obsolete permit conditions may be omitted from the Title V air operation permit. 
3. Comment:  Section 3, Subsection A, Specific Condition 7 (Prohibition on Low-Load Operation) includes two references to Specific Condition 1.b and one reference to Specific Condition 22.h.  The appropriate references should be to Specific Conditions 11.b (Carbon Monoxide, Non-Base Load) and 17.h. (Documented Malfunction).
Response:  The Department has recognized this error in the PDF version which was created during the conversion process.  The Department will ensure that the correct references are in the final permit.
4. Comment:  Please clarify what is considered to be a "working day".  The permittee’s understanding from previous discussions with the permitting staff that the term would be interpreted consistent with the Department's standard "Facility-Wide Reporting Requirements" (version dated 2/16/2017).  Please inform SHEC if the current understanding is incorrect.
Response:  In this context, “within one working day” means contacting the Compliance Authority by at least the close of business of the next workday after discovery.
5. [bookmark: _Hlk519087225]Comment:  The heading to Section 3, Subsection B, Specific Condition 8 on page 17 includes a reference to “Subsequent Annual Testing Requirements”; however, the condition references both an annual visible emissions test and compliance tests for nitrogen oxide (NOX) and CO that are conducted prior to renewal of the facility’s Title V permit.  SHEC suggests deleting “Annual” in the heading since there are different time periods specified for the NOX and CO compliance tests in Section 3, Subsection B, Specific Condition 8.
Response:  The heading to Section 3, Subsection B, Specific Condition 8 has been revised to reference “Subsequent Testing Requirements”.
6. [bookmark: _Hlk519087938]Comment:  Section 3, Subsection B, Specific Condition 10 (Fuel Sulfur Records) revise to clarify that there is no requirement to provide fuel sulfur records to the Compliance Authority on an annual basis, consistent with our prior discussions.  In line 2, please delete “on an annual basis” after “records shall be submitted to the Compliance Authority…"
Response:  As previously discussed, the Department does not believe this condition is burdensome and no change was made.
7. Comment:  On page 36 of the TEPD, Figure 9 references the SHGS, which is the existing project owned by the Shady Hills Power Company, L.L.C.  However, Figure 9 should instead reference the SHCCF, which is owned by the applicant, the SHEC.
Response:  The Department acknowledges the comment.


Sierra Club
On July 2nd, 2018, the Department received comments from the Sierra Club.[footnoteRef:2]  The following summarizes the comments and the Department’s response. [2:  Sierra Club comment letter and supplemental data available in Oculus.  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access.] 

1. Comment:  The commenter claims that Department failed to determine the net emissions increase for any PSD pollutant at the SHGS.  The Department’s draft permit treats the new CCPP as a modification to the existing SHGS, and the commenter states that the Department appears to not be characterizing it as a “major modification” to the existing SHGS.  The commenter claims that the Department also failed to conduct a net emission increase analysis at the SHGS to determine the extent of the net emissions increase at the facility with the SHCCF.  Although the Department found that the new SHCCF would have potential emissions in excess of the significant emission rates (SER) for several PSD pollutants, the commenter claims that the Department did not conduct an evaluation of whether a significant net emissions increase would occur at the entire SHGS.  The commenter claims that the Department did not conduct such an evaluation of net emissions increase considering all contemporaneous and creditable emission increases and decreases at the existing SHGS.  
The commenter states, “In addition, the Department, with no explanation, gave the new SHCCF a different facility number (Facility ID 1010524) than the facility number that already applies to the existing SHGS (Facility ID 1010373).”  The commenter believes that this gives the impression that the Department is treating SHCCF as a separate source or may at some point in the future.
The commenter also states, “We request that the Department explain why it has given the SHCCF a separate Facility ID number, including the analysis that was done to determine whether and if the SHCCF and the SHGS should be considered separate sources in the future.  We also have serious concerns about what will happen if, in the future, the SHCCF is considered a separate source from the SHGS; what would be the status of the PSD permitting requirements?”
Response:  The Department treated the new SHCCF and the existing SHGS as one facility in its analysis of this project.  As described in the Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination (TEPD), Page 5, “[a]ny “net emissions increase” as defined in Rule 62-210.200(210), F.A.C. of a PSD pollutant from the project that equals or exceeds the respective SER is considered “significant.”  SER also means any emissions rate or any net emissions increase of a PSD pollutant associated with a major stationary source or major modification which would be constructed within 10 km of a Class I area and have an impact on such area equal to or greater than 1 gram per cubic meter, 24-hour average.  Pursuant to Rule 62-210.200(121), F.A.C., the SHGS and SHCCF are considered to be one facility, therefore, the PSD analysis and Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP) aggregation was collectively assessed for this project.  The SHCCF has been assigned a new facility identification number due to the possibility of a future change in ownership.”  The assignment of a new facility identification number has no bearing on the criteria that determine whether units constitute one source or multiple sources.
The Department also specified in Page 7 of the TEPD, that “[a]s currently permitted, the SHGS is not a major source of HAPs emissions.  The combined potential HAPs emissions from the proposed SHCCF and SHGS will remain under the “major source” threshold of 10 TPY for a single HAP (i.e., formaldehyde) and 25 TPY for all HAPs.”
Regarding the PSD analysis, emission increases or decreases for a particular modification are contemporaneous if they occur between five years before the construction of that change and the date the increase from the change occurs.  The only increases in actual emissions that occur is from the newly constructed units associated with the project.  No other emissions increases were authorized to the SHGS within the past five years of receiving the application.  The application was received on February 16th, 2018, and the following air construction projects were authorized since February of 2013:
· 1010373-015-AC (Issued 11/10/2013)[footnoteRef:3]
The applicant requested a time extension for Permit No. 1010373-007-AC, in order to install two additional simple cycle combustion turbines, identified as emissions unit Nos. 005 and 006.  As described on Page 2 of the TEPD for PSD-FL-444, these units are no longer planned for construction and the extended expiration date has already surpassed for this project. [3:  Permit No. 1010373-015-AC.  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access.] 

· 1010373-017-AC (Issued 10/4/2017)[footnoteRef:4]
The project is a revision/clean-up of several old permit conditions.  The permit does not authorize any new construction, nor does it relax any previously established operational or emissions limitations.  Therefore, no emission increases are identified. [4:  Permit No. 1010373-017-AC.  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access.] 

The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
2. Comment:  The commenter maintains that the Department’s Best Available Control Technology (BACT) analysis is flawed.  The Department will address individual aspects of this comment separately, below.
A. BACT for NOX during “Normal Operating Conditions.”
(i) The Department proposed a NOX Best Available Control Technology (BACT) limit of 2.0 parts per million by volume, dry (ppmvd) at 15% oxygen (O2) on a 24-hour block average basis during normal operating conditions.  BACT also included installing and operating dry low NOX (DLN) combustors and selective catalytic reduction (SCR) to reduce emissions of NOX.  The same numerical BACT limit and control equipment was established as BACT in numerous determinations for gas-fired CCPPs across the United States (U.S.) as stated in the EPA RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse (RBLC).  However, in the opinion of the commenter, the 24-hour block averaging time is less stringent than the majority of the more recent NOX emission limits and the potential violations would be fewer per year.  The RBLC shows numerous NOX BACT limits that were based on a 1-hour average basis for CCPPs as well as 3-hour averages for combustion turbines (CT).  The commenter states that the Department did not include most of these BACT determinations in its review of data in EPA’s RBLC.  The commenter maintains that the use of short averaging times provides a strong compliance incentive:  for example, a 24-hour block average limit could have at most 365 days of violation per year, whereas a 1-hour average limit could have 8,760 hours of violation per year.
Response:  The Department’s rationale for this BACT determination was given in a very thorough analysis in the Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination for this project.  The Department followed the procedures in Chapter 62-212, F.A.C., in making this determination, and the Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination explains this process in detail.  In addition, the Department also notes that SHGS has not had any history of violations within the past five years.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  Link to Compliance History from Feb. 2013 to Feb. 2018.  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access.] 

The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
(ii) The commenter claims that the averaging time of BACT emission limits must be consistent with the averaging time of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for the same pollutant or related pollutant.  This is necessary to ensure that BACT emission limits are protective of the NAAQS.  There is a 1-hour average NAAQS for NO2 and an 8-hour average NAAQS for ozone, for which NOX is a precursor.
Response:  The averaging time of BACT emission limits do not have to be consistent with the averaging time of the NAAQS.  The air dispersion modeling conducted as part of this project provides reasonable assurance that the current project will not violate any NAAQS.
The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
(iii) The permit must include a clear definition of what constitutes “normal operating conditions.” There is currently no definition in the draft permit.
Response:  The Department has added language to ensure clarity in defining “normal operating conditions”.  “Normal operating conditions” is defined in the final permit, as seen in Section 3, Subsection A, Specific Condition 15.d (Definitions).  This new language is shown below.
Definitions:
0. Startup is defined as the commencement of operation of any emissions unit which has shut down or ceased operation for a period of time sufficient to cause temperature, pressure, chemical or pollution control device imbalances, which may result in excess emissions.
0. Shutdown is the cessation of the operation of an emissions unit for any purpose.
0. Malfunction is defined as any unavoidable mechanical and/or electrical failure of air pollution control equipment or process equipment or of a process resulting in operation in an abnormal or unusual manner.
0. Normal operating conditions is defined as at all times, except during the operating conditions defined in Specific Condition 17.
0. Within one working day is defined as at least the next workday by close of business after discovery.
[Rule 62-210.200(173, 255, and 269), F.A.C.]
B. [bookmark: _GoBack]The commenter claims that the Department’s proposed secondary NOX emission limits during startup and shutdown, and other stated periods not considered as normal operations, do not satisfy BACT.  NOX secondary BACT limits during startup and shutdown are the NOX limits contained in the NSPS Subpart KKKK.  The Subpart KKKK limits are 15 ppmvd at 15% O2 at loads greater than or equal (>) to 75%, and 96 ppmvd at loads less than (<) 75%, both based on a 30-operating day basis.  Based on the SHCCF Site Certification Application, it appears that the plant is intended to be operated at baseload and startups and shutdowns will be infrequent.  The commenter envisions a scenario in which the unit could emit NOX at 2,750 ppmvd during the startup and shutdown day, considering the primary BACT limit, 2 ppmvd for 29 days, and secondary BACT limits and operating at < 75% load.  At > 75% load, the unit could emit NOX at 390 ppmvd during the one-day startup and shutdown event.  Both situations would meet the secondary BACT limits on a 30-operating day basis.
In addition, the commenter claims that the Department failed to conduct a review of the EPA’s RBLC to see what other permits required for NOX BACT at combined cycle power plants during startup and shutdown.  In researching the RBLC, the NOX BACT determination for the Chouteau Power Plant in Oklahoma has a pound-per-event NOX limit for startup AND a limit on the time period for the startup event of 4 hours.  The commenter claims that the Department failed to conduct a case-by-case BACT analyses for these periods at SHCCF.
EPA policy is that BACT must apply at all times, including periods of startup and shutdown.  BACT emission limits established under the PSD program of the state implementation plan must ensure compliance with the NAAQS and, as such, BACT must be met on a continuous basis.  EPA has also made clear that NSPS are not designed to ensure compliance with the NAAQS.  The commenter claims that such limits should be consistent (or no less stringent than) the NOX emissions modeled to show compliance with the NAAQS.  The most protective approach for impacts on air quality would be to impose a lb/hour limit AND a limit on the number of hours per event that are allowed to be exempt from the primary NOX BACT limit.
Response:  As seen on page 12 and 13 of the TEPD, the RBLC was referenced for previous BACT determinations for NOX emissions for similar projects. Startup and shutdown occur infrequently for combined cycle units because they are base-load units.  Due to the infrequent instances where startup and shutdown periods occur, the Department finds that imposing the NSPS, Subpart KKKK requirements as a secondary BACT during startup and shutdown events is sufficient.
In addition, the TEPD to the draft permit references the General Electric (GE) fact sheet for the natural gas-fired 7HA.02 turbine proposed for the 1-on-1 combined cycle plant.[footnoteRef:6], [footnoteRef:7]  According to the fact sheet, the startup time for the turbine on a 1-on-1 combined cycle configuration is less than 30 minutes and achieves NOX emissions of 25 ppm of with a minimum emissions compliance load (MECL) of 25%.  The Department ensured that the most efficient emission performances can be met for this specific unit (as described in the fact sheet) by requiring the applicant to follow the manufacturer’s recommendations during startup and shutdown and imposed a BACT limit of 10% opacity during startup and shutdown, except for up to six 6-minute averaging periods in a calendar day during which the opacity shall not exceed 20%.  In addition, the applicant is required to monitor and record emissions during all operations including episodes of startup, shutdown, malfunction, SCR tuning and DLN tuning (see Section 3, Subsection A, Specific Condition 20).[footnoteRef:8] [6:  GE 7HA.01/7HA.02 Gas Turbine Product Specifications website]  [7:  TEPD, Contained in Draft Permit Package No. 1010524-001-AC (PSD-FL-444).  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access.]  [8:  Draft Permit No. 1010524-001-AC (PSD-FL-444).  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access] 

The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
C. BACT for Greenhouse Gas Emissions.
(i) The commenter states that BACT requires a consideration of any available “production processes.”  In the opinion of the commenter, solar augmentation of CCPP is an available technology to reduce GHG emissions that has been the basis of GHG BACT determinations.  The commenter claims that the Department selectively reviewed six GHG BACT determinations in its analysis of GHG BACT but failed to consider the Palmdale Hybrid Power Project (Palmdale), permitted at pounds (lbs) of carbon dioxide, equivalent (CO2e) per MW-hour, significantly lower than the proposed BACT limit for SHCCF of 875 lb/MW-hour of CO2.  Palmdale’s efficiency is a function of its integrated solar component, an on-site array that provides additional input to a steam turbine shared by two natural gas-fired CTs.  Palmdale is just one of several thermal solar-gas hybrids either under construction or already operating in the United States—including Florida’s Martin Next Generation Solar Energy Center and California’s Victorville II Hybrid Power Project.  These facilities increase generation and overall efficiency by using concentrated solar power to provide a separate line of steam to the steam turbine, displacing some of the fossil fuel input requirements and, consequently, decreasing emissions.  The Department dismissed hybrid technologies as a “fundamental redefinition of the project,” which is “generally not allowed under the PSD program.”  In the opinion of the commenter, the GHG BACT determination for the SHCCF, the administrative record lacks a case-by-case evaluation of whether solar augmentation of the facility is feasible as a GHG-limiting technology.  The commenter claims that the Department’s GHG BACT analysis is incomplete and legally flawed due to the failure to consider all potentially applicable GHG control alternatives for the SHCCF.  In the opinion of the commenter, the Department must re-evaluate GHG BACT for the SHCCF to include consideration of solar augmentation as a GHG BACT control and provide a new public comment period on that analysis.
Response:  The Department specifically referenced the September 1, 2016, EAB decision regarding the Ocotillo Power Plant, not as a sole basis, but as an example of a fundamental redefinition of the project. [footnoteRef:9]  The Department’s finding on utilizing solar augmentation for this project is unchanged from what was stated in the TEPD, i.e., a solar-gas hybrid configurations for the SHCCF would redefine the project. [9:  TEPD, Contained in Draft Permit Package No. 1010524-001-AC (PSD-FL-444).  Click “Public Oculus Login” button to access.] 

The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
(ii) The commenter states that if the Department properly determines that solar augmentation is not technically justified as BACT for GHG, then the Department must determine BACT based on promoting energy efficiency at the SHCCF.  Energy efficiency is measured in terms of the amount of energy it takes to produce a unit of electricity.  GHG emissions are a direct function of how much fuel is combusted, which in turn is directly related to a unit’s heat rate.  Thus, BACT limits that promote energy efficiency (i.e., lower heat rates) will minimize GHG emissions.  According to the commenter, the Department’s proposed BACT limit for the SHCCF provides no incentive to SHEC to strive for efficient operation and thus provides no incentive to minimize GHG emissions.  The commenter asserts that the Department must re-evaluate BACT for GHG emissions and conduct a “top down” approach for GHG to include solar augmentation which has been implemented at other CCPPs and resulted in significantly lower GHG emission rates on a lb/MW-hour of CO2e.  The commenter claims that if, after conducting a case by case analysis of GHG BACT for the SHCCF, the Department finds that solar augmentation is not feasible, then it must re-evaluate a BACT limit that requires control of GHG emissions.
Response:  The Department has conducted a “top down” approach for GHG emissions in determining BACT.  As seen on Page 22 of the TEPD, the following BACT limits were established: 
· [bookmark: _Hlk519528009]Florida recently determined CO2e BACT limits for GE H-frame turbines for the Florida Power & Light Company, Dania Beach Energy Center (DBEC) (2-on-1 combined cycle combustion turbine (CCCT)), and Okeechobee Clean Energy Center (OCEC) (3-on-1 CCCT), of 850 lb/MW-hour, net, for natural gas firing, and 1,210 lb/MW-hour, net, for ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel oil firing.  However, both combined cycle units did not include duct burning.  
· Texas (2015), Colorado Bend Energy Center, a 2-on-1 combined-cycle facility using 7HA.02 turbines with duct burners established a GHG BACT limit of 879 lb/MW-hour, gross, excluding startup and shutdown.  
According to the manufacturer’s data, the efficiency value varies by 0.2% between a 2-on-1 CCCT and a 1-on-1 CCCT (based on the lower heating value (LHV)).  Therefore, the Department proposes a more stringent limitation of 875 lb/MW-hour (compared to the Texas-issued permit), despite the slight variance in efficiency due to the configuration.  To account for the duct firing, the Department’s proposed GHG BACT limit is approximately 3% greater than the GHG BACT limits established for the OCEC and DBEC projects.  Furthermore, energy efficiency is mentioned in Appendix E (Summary of BACT Determinations), and the fact sheet for the turbine lists the net efficiency for the combined cycle unit to be approximately 63% efficient, based on the LHV. [footnoteRef:10]  It is also in the applicant’s best interest to ensure energy efficiency (such as proper operation and regular maintenance) over the life of the SHCCF in order to minimize the costs in repairs, equipment, and fuel usage. [10:  GE 7HA.01/7HA.02 Gas Turbine Product Specifications website] 

The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
3. Comment:  The commenter states that the modeling to assess the SHCCF’s ability to comply with the NO2 NAAQS and PSD increments was based on the assumption that the SHCCF would comply with the 2.0 ppmvd NOx BACT limit.  Yet, as discussed in Section II.B, the commenter states that a significantly less stringent NOX limit applies during periods of startup, shutdown, and SCR and DLN tuning. The permit must ensure that the allowable NOX emissions will not cause or contribute to violations of the NAAQS or the PSD increments. This is of particular concern for the 1-hour average NO2 NAAQS, given the short duration of time that the SHCCF will be in startup or shutdown mode and exempt from the 2.0 ppmvd BACT limit.  As discussed above, BACT emission limits must ensure compliance with the NAAQS. This is why the PSD permitting regulations require that sources demonstrate that the “allowable emission increase” from the major modification will not cause or contribute to a violation of any NAAQS or PSD increment.  The Department cannot ignore the significant allowable emissions increase allowed during periods of startup and shutdown in meeting this PSD permitting requirement.  The commenter claims that the Department must not issue the PSD permit without modeling to show that the allowable emissions under the permit, including intermittent emissions such as startup and shutdown, will ensure that the SHCCF will not cause or contribute to a NAAQS or PSD increment violation over all levels of operation at the source.
Response:  The applicant and the Department followed EPA guidance on the exclusion of intermittent emissions, such as startup and shutdown scenarios, as discussed in EPA’s memorandum Additional Clarification Regarding Application of Appendix W Modeling Guidance for 1-hour NO2 NAAQS.[footnoteRef:11] This guidance recommends the exclusion of intermittent and infrequent emissions in 1-hour NO2 modeling. [11:  See Additional Clarification Regarding Application of Appendix W Modeling Guidance for 1-hour NO2 NAAQS. Tyler Fox Memorandum dated March 1, 2011, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27711, available at: https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/appwno2_2.pdf] 

As stated in the TEPD for the project, the combustion turbine/HRSG is expected to operate continuously as a baseload unit.  To avoid shutdowns and cold startups, the unit will operate at the MECL instead of shutting down when possible.  Therefore, because startups/shutdowns are expected to be infrequent, following EPA guidance, these intermittent emission scenarios are excluded from the modeling.  The load analysis performed by the applicant includes both full load and MECL, so all scenarios expected with typical operation of the unit are included in the modeling.
The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
4. Comment:  The commenter claims that the draft permit fails to consider climate change and the cumulative impacts of climate change.  An air permit sets the federal limit on air pollution, not state limits.  It is well established that the Clean Air Act allows States to adopt “any standard or limitation respecting emission of air pollutants” as long as it is not less stringent than federal standards.  The commenter asserts that, in its review of the application, the Department, under state authority in the Florida Air and Water Pollution Control Act[footnoteRef:12], should have considered climate change, including the project’s direct, indirect, and cumulative climate impacts. [12:  Section 403.021(3) F.S.] 

The commenter states that the Department’s approach to evaluating carbon emissions fails to even mention climate change and SHCCF’s contributions to it.  The commenter claims that the Department look at the total volume of carbon Shady Hills Generating Station will release in the future.  The proposed project will result in 1,885,471 tons of carbon per year and 75,418,848 tons of carbon over its lifetime, emissions that the commenter claims would otherwise not happen.
Response:  As the commenter notes, the Florida Air and Water Pollution Control Act aims to “achieve and maintain such levels of air quality as will protect human health and safety …”.[footnoteRef:13]  The US EPA has declined to establish an ambient air quality standard for CO2 due to the global nature of CO2 emissions (i.e., the level of CO2 at any given location is influenced by the world-wide emission of CO2).  In the absence of an ambient standard, it is necessary to rely on technology-based emission standards to determine permissible emissions rates of the pollutant.  Using the procedures in the state’s well-established rules and in the state’s EPA-approved State Implementation Plan and PSD program, the Department has evaluated the project and determined that the limits on CO2 emissions in 40 CFR 60, Subpart TTTT, and the GHG BACT determination are the only greenhouse gas limits that are applicable for this project. [13:  Section 403.021(3) F.S.] 

Further, guidance from EPA sheds light on the feasibility of analyzing the climatic impacts of individual projects.  In its “PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases”[footnoteRef:14] from March 2011, EPA wrote: [14:  Available on the EPA website.] 

As a general matter, GHG emissions contribute to global warming and other climate changes that result in impacts on the environment and society. However, due to the global scope of the problem, climate change modeling and evaluations of risks and impacts of GHG emissions currently is typically conducted for changes in emissions orders of magnitude larger than the emissions from individual projects that might be analyzed in PSD permit reviews. Quantifying these exact impacts attributable to the specific GHG source obtaining a permit in specific places is not currently possible with climate change modeling. Given these considerations, an assessment of the potential increase or decrease in the overall level of GHG emissions from a source would serve as the more appropriate and credible metric for assessing the relative environmental impact of a given control strategy.  (Pages 41-42)
In this permitting decision, the Department is tasked with reviewing this particular project and has established BACT requirements for GHG emissions.  As stated above by EPA, the quantitative and qualitative tools to link an individual project to particular climate change-related outcomes do not exist.
The Department did not make any changes in the permit related to this comment.
CONCLUSION
The final action of the Department is to issue the permit with the minor changes, corrections and clarifications as described above.
Shady Hills Energy Center, LLC	Air Permit No. 1010524-001-AC (PSD-FL-444)
Shady Hills Combined Cycle Facility	Pasco County
Page 8 of 9
